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Board of Zoning Appeals 
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 516 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1071 
Http://planning.city.cleveland.oh.us/bza/bbs.html 
216.664.2580 

 
AUGUST 3, 2015 

9:30               
Calendar No. 15-148:    Appeal of Northstar Alarm 

Services Ward 2 
Ward 2 
Zachary Reed 

     
Northstar Alarm Services appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland 
and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances and disputes the decision rendered by the 
Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses on June 8, 2015 to issue the denial of the Mobile Vendor 
Application LUVU15-00194 to operate within Ward 2, as defined in Ordinance 675.08 of the Cleveland Codified 
Ordinances. (Filed June 26, 2015) 
 
9:30 

              

Calendar No. 15-149:    Appeal of Northstar Alarm 
Services Ward 3 

Ward 3 
Joe Cimperman 

     
Northstar Alarm Services appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland 
and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances and disputes the decision rendered by the 
Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses on June 8, 2015 to issue the denial of the Mobile Vendor 
Application LUVU15-00194 to operate within Ward 3, as defined in Ordinance 675.08 of the Cleveland Codified 
Ordinances. (Filed June 26, 2015) 
  
9:30               
Calendar No. 15-150:    Appeal of Northstar Alarm 

Services Ward 8 
Ward 8 
Michael D. Polensek 

     
Northstar Alarm Services appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland 
and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances and disputes the decision rendered by the 
Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses on June 8, 2015 to issue the denial of the Mobile Vendor 
Application LUVU15-00194 to operate within Ward 8, as defined in Ordinance 675.08 of the Cleveland Codified 
Ordinances. (Filed June 26, 2015)   
 
9:30 

              

Calendar No. 15-151:    Appeal of Northstar Alarm 
Services Ward 12 

Ward 12 
Anthony Brancatelli 

     
Northstar Alarm Services appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland 
and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances and disputes the decision rendered by the 
Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses on June 8, 2015 to issue the denial of the Mobile Vendor 
Application LUVU15-00194 to operate within Ward 12, as defined in Ordinance 675.08 of the Cleveland 
Codified Ordinances. (Filed June 26, 2015)  
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9:30 
Calendar No. 15-152:    Appeal of Northstar Alarm 

Services Ward 15 
Ward 15 
Matt Zone 

     
Northstar Alarm Services appeals under the authority of Section 76-6 of the Charter of the City of Cleveland 
and Section 329.02(d) of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances and disputes the decision rendered by the 
Commissioner of Assessments and Licenses on June 8, 2015 to issue the denial of the Mobile Vendor 
Application LUVU15-00194 to operate within Ward 15, as defined in Ordinance 675.08 of the Cleveland 
Codified Ordinances. (Filed June 26, 2015)  

 
POSTPONED FROM MAY 4TH 

9:30              
Calendar No. 15-67:        5405 Storer Avenue  Ward 14 

Brian Cummins 
10 Notices 
 

Eric Poole, owner, proposes to change use to a pet store/kennel on a parcel located in a B1 General 
Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following 
sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.11 (B)(2)(q) which states that kennels are a permitted use, provided that all 
odors, fumes, and noise be confined to the premises and the lot upon which the kennel is 
located is greater than one hundred feet from a residence district and this property abuts a 
residential district.  

2. Section 352.07 which states that the property is non-conforming in regards to required 
landscaping: a ten (10) foot wide landscape transition strip providing 75% year round opacity 
is required where property abuts a residential district: none are proposed. The Board of Zoning 
Appeals must determine whether the nonconforming landscaping may continue. (Filed April 1, 
2015) 

FIRST POSTPONEMENT MADE AT THE REQUEST OF THE COUNCILMAN TO ALLOW FOR TIME 
FOR MORE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT. 

 
POSTPONED FROM JUNE 22, 2015 

9:30 
Calendar No. 15-120:       2655 West 41 Street Ward 3 

Joe Cimperman 
7 Notices 

Sheila Pemberton, owner, proposes to install approximately 109 linear feet of 4 foot high chain link 
fence in a B1 Two-Family Residential District.  The owner appeals for relief from Section 358.04(c)(1) 
which states that only ornamental fences shall be installed in actual front yard and in actual side 
street yard if located within four feet of the side street property line. Chain link fence is proposed in 
the actual front yard and on the property line in actual side street yard. (Filed May 19, 2015-NO 
TESTIMONY) 
FIRST POSTPONEMENT MADE AT THE REQUEST OF THE COUNCILMAN TO ALLOW FOR A BLOCK 
CLUB MEETING.  
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POSTPONED FROM JUNE 22, 2015 
 
9:30 
Calendar No. 15-121:       9100 St. Clair Avenue  Ward 9 

Kevin Conwell 
24 Notices 

Beverly Galloway, owner, proposes to establish use as entertainment center with 62 space accessory 
parking lot in a C2 Local Retail Business District and add a 1,450 square foot addition.  The owner 
appeals for relief from the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.01(b) which states that the use of premises as entertainment center is not 
permitted in a Local Retail Business District. The use is first permitted in a General Retail 
Business District per Section 343.11(b)(2)(L) and subject to the regulations of Section 
347.12(a)(1) which states that such use is not permitted within 500 feet of a residential 
district. The premises abut a residential district. 

2. Section 349.04(e) which states that a parking area equal to three times the gross floor area is 
required. (Filed May 20, 2015-NO TESTIMONY) 

FIRST POSTPONEMENT MADE AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPELLANT. 
 
 

POSTPONED FROM JUNE 22, 2015 AT THE REQUEST OF THE COUNCILMAN TO 
ALLOW FOR TIME FOR A COMMUNITY MEETING (NO TESTIMONY TAKEN): 

 
Calendar No. 15-81:  3118 Franklin Blvd., A   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “A” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
960 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 21 feet 5 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 357.05(b) (1) which states that rear third of the corner lot in a residence district 
requires a 10 foot setback and 2 feet 6 inches are proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 504 square feet are allowed and 1400 square feet are proposed. 
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9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “A” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  
 

 

Calendar No. 15-82:  3116 Franklin Blvd., B   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “B” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
948 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 19 feet 8 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 474 square feet are allowed and 1383 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “B” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-83:  3114 Franklin Blvd., C   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “B” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
948 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 19 feet 8 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 
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6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 474 square feet are allowed and 1383 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “C” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-84:  3112 Franklin Blvd., D   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “D” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
948 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 19 feet 8 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 474 square feet are allowed and 1383 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “D” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
Calendar No. 15-85:  3110 Franklin Blvd., E   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “D” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
948 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 19 feet 8 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  



6 | P a g e  

 

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 474 square feet are allowed and 1383 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “E” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Calendar No. 15-86:  3108 Franklin Blvd., F   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “F” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
948 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 19 feet 8 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 474 square feet are allowed and 1383 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “F” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-87:  3106 Franklin Blvd., G   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “G” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
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1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1018 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet and 1 inch are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 22 feet 5 
inches are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 509 square feet are allowed and 1513 square feet are proposed. (Filed 
April 23, 2015).  

 
Calendar No. 15-88:  3104 Franklin Blvd., H   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “H” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1903 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 10 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 23 feet 1 inch 
are proposed. 

4. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

5. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 5 feet are 
proposed. 

6. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

7. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 951 square feet are allowed and 2816 square feet are proposed. 

8. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “H” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
 
Calendar No. 15-89:  1551 West 32 St., I   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices  
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Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “I” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1050 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 8 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or in this case 6 feet 3 inches and 3 feet are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 25 feet are 
proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 3 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 525 square feet are allowed and 1601 square feet are proposed. 

9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “I” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-90:  1549 West 32 St., J   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “J” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1050 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 8 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or in this case 6 feet 3 inches and 3 feet are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 25 feet are 
proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 5 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 616 square feet are allowed and 1485 square feet are proposed. 
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9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “J” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
Calendar No. 15-91:  1547 West 32 St., K   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “K” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
990 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 8 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or in this case 6 feet 6 inches and 3 feet are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 22.25 feet are 
proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 495 square feet are allowed and 1350 square feet are proposed. 

9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “K” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-92:  1545 West 32 St., L   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “L” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1050 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 8 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or in this case 6 feet 3 inches and 3 feet are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 25 feet are 
proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  
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6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 616 square feet are allowed and 1485 square feet are proposed. 

9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “L” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Calendar No. 15-93:  1543 West 32 St., M   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “M” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
737 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 8 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or in this case 6 feet 6 inches and 3 feet are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 16 feet 8 
inches feet are proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 368.5 square feet are allowed and 1106 square feet are proposed. 

9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “M” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-94:  1541 West 32 St., N   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “N” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
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1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 

820 square feet are proposed. 
2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 5 

feet are proposed. 
3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 

depth or the average setback of existing building which in this case is 9 feet inches and 5 feet 
are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 20 feet are 
proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 0 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 0 feet are 
proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 410 square feet are allowed and 1320 square feet are proposed. 

9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “N” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
 
Calendar No. 15-95:  1539 West 32 St., O   Ward 3 
          Joe Cimperman 
          16 Notices 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a fee simple townhouse known as townhouse “O” 
in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the 
following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
 

1. Section 355.04 which states that the Minimum lot area per house allowed is 4800sq.ft. and 
1456 square feet are proposed. 

2. Section 357.04 which states that the minimum street frontage yard required is 25 feet and 5 
feet are proposed. 

3. Section 357.04(a) which states that the front yard setback must be equal to 15% of the lot 
depth or the average setback of existing building which in this case is 9 feet inches and 5 feet 
and 1 inch are proposed.  

4. Section 355.04 which states that the minimum lot width allowed is 50 feet and 35 feet 5 
inches are proposed. 

5. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that 15% of average lot depth is required for the rear yard 
or 20 feet and 3 feet are proposed.  

6. Section 359.09(b)(2) which states that the required interior side yard is 10 feet and 3 feet 1 
inch are proposed. 

7. Section 353.02 which states the Height District 1 permits a maximum height of 35 feet and 44 
feet 6 inches are proposed.  

8. Section 355.04 which states that the maximum gross floor area of a building cannot exceed ½ 
the lot area in this case 728 square feet are allowed and 1792 square feet are proposed. 
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9. Section 349.04(a) which states the one parking space is required for each dwelling unit and no 
parking space is proposed for the “O ” dwelling unit. (Filed April 23, 2015).  

 
Calendar No. 15-96:  1553 W. 32 St. , P     Ward 3 
     (access driveway)   Joe Cimperman  
           16 Notices 
 
Franklin Ct. Townhomes L.P. proposes to construct a common drive/access driveway for a 15 unit 
townhouse development on Franklin Boulevard and W. 32 St. numbered “A” through “O” in a B1 Two 
Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following 
sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 349.07(a) which states that accessory off-street driveways and maneuvering areas 
shall be properly graded for drainage so that all water is drained within the lot providing such 
area surfaced with concrete, asphaltic concrete, asphalt or other similar surfacing materials 
approved by the Director of Building and Housing, maintained in good condition and free of 
debris and trash. 

2. Section 337.03 which states that the sole use of property located in a Two Family Residential 
District as and access driveway is not permitted. (Filed April 23, 2015) 

 
 


